
Opinion of Probable Construction Costs
Norris Courts Complex: Norris, TN

NOTE: All construction costs include materials and labor. 7068 Ledgestone Commons, Bartlett, TN 38133

DESCRIPTION TOTAL
COMPLEX DEVELOPMENT: v.3b (Current) 
PHASE I: Central Core Complex

Park Renovation 

Erosion Control. 
ERC Temporary Silt Fence $2,800.00
ERC - Inlet Protection $550.00

$7,000.00
$2,500.00

$15,000.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00

Erosion Control: Subtotal $37,850.00

Demolition. 
Walkway around Existing Bathroom, 
Tennis Court Paving, & Asphalt 
Parking (Limited Area) $62,251.00
Electrical: Disconnect power to Tennis Lighting $2,500.00
Curb & Gutter $700.00

$4,444.80
$13,500.00
$5,000.00

Demolition: Subtotal $88,395.80

Site Prep. 
Mass Grade - Onsite Cut/Fill $60,000.00
Rock Excavation Cost (Unknown) $25,000.00
Slope stabilization: Proganics-Hydroseed $7,000.00
Slope stabilization: Reforestation $4,500.00
Soil stabilization: Sod $11,220.00
Catch Basin $4,000.00
12" ADS Storm Pipe $4,200.00
12" Headwall $4,000.00
Stone Swale: Fabric $350.00
Stone Swale: Stone $2,944.00
Site Prep. : Subtotal $123,214.00

Walking Trail Connection:
Masonite Edging: 1/8" x 4" $125.00
Filter Fabric: 120' x 5.5' $189.00
8910' stone with fines $1,000.00
Walking Trail Connection: Subtotal $1,314.00

Internal Walkways:
Crushed Stone Base $125.00
4" Broom Finished Conc. Walkways $51,650.00
Concrete Pavers $7,760.00
MSE Retaining Wall: Pickleball $12,300.00
MSE Retaining Wall: Tennis $20,400.00
Internal Elec Conduits: Future Lighting $5,850.00
Internal Walkways: Subtotal $98,085.00

December 15, 2025

ERC Monitoring

Check Dams
Wheel Wash Station

ERC Maintenance
Construction Exit

Tennis Fencing
Site Clearing: Clear, Grub, Haul Off
Misc Site Clean-up



Parking Lot
Br Fin Conc. Ramps $1,500.00
18" Curb & Gutter $8,990.00
Hot MIx Asphalt Patch in Parking $4,500.00
Crack Seal/Seal Coat Existing Asphalt Parking $1,995.84
Stripe Parking Lot $214.50
(2-HC Stalls, 14-9'x18' parking stalls)
Parking Lot: Subtotal $17,200.34

Reconstructed Tennis Court
$5,530.00

New stone base. Tennis Court:  (110'x120') $44,100.00
New 5.5" Post-Ten Conc. Tennis Court: (110'x120') $220,000.00
New Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence w/ Screen: $0.00
New NOVA Court sports surface & Equipment: $0.00
Electrical Coordination -Connections for Court Ltg $2,500.00
LED Tennis Court Lighting (4-Lamps/Pole 4-Pole Option) $40,000.00
Covered Seating $3,000.00
Trash Recepticals - Commercial Metal $1,800.00
Benches - Commercial Metal $3,000.00
New Tennis Courts: Subtotal $319,930.00

New Pickleball Courts
Soil Prep:  Pickleball Court 4(27'x 60') $2,800.00
New stone base. Pickleball Court: 4(6"x 27'x 60') $23,940.00
New 5.5" Post-Ten Conc. Pickleball Court: $180,000.00
New NOVA Court sports surface & Equipment: $0.00
New Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence w/ Screen: $0.00
Electrical Coordination -Connections for Court Ltg $2,500.00
LED  Court Lighting: (4-lamps/Pole)x(2-poles/Court) $40,000.00
Covered Seating $3,000.00
Trash Recepticals - Commercial Metal $3,600.00
Benches - Commercial Metal $6,000.00
New Pickleball Courts: Subtotal $261,840.00

Temporary Restroom Renovation 
Existing CMU Restroom Building: Clean/Repaint/Repair $20,000.00
(2 stalls/ side, util chase in center, 3:12 pitch roof truss)
Electrical Coordination -Fixtures for Rest Rm $3,000.00
Water Coordination - ADA Compatability/Repairs $8,000.00
Restrooms Subtotal $31,000.00

Phase I Subtotal All Major Elements: $978,829.14
Mobilization: 3% $29,364.87
Contingency 10% $97,882.91

Total All Elements $1,106,076.93

Soil Prep: 2 Tennis Courts 
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necessary, by the general contractor to determine the final construction budget.
2. The above cost does not include grading or utility installation per the lack of adequate survey information.
3. Phasing Estimate does not include "Future Development Costs" or other site wide costs shown in overall estimate.



Opinion of Probable Construction Costs
Norris Courts Complex: Norris, TN

NOTE: All construction costs include materials and labor. 7068 Ledgestone Commons, Bartlett, TN 38133

DESCRIPTION TOTAL
COMPLEX DEVELOPMENT: v.3b (Current) 
PHASE II: Restroom Pavilion, Parking, & Basketball

Park Renovation 

Erosion Control. 
ERC Temporary Silt Fence $2,170.00
ERC - Inlet Protection $275.00

$7,000.00
$15,000.00
$3,000.00
$3,000.00

Erosion Control: Subtotal $30,445.00

Demolition. 
Curb & Gutter $130.00

$3,000.00
Demolition: Subtotal $3,130.00

Site Prep. 
MSE Retaining Wall: Parking and Pavilion $156,300.00
Mass Grade - Onsite Cut/Fill $42,400.00
Stone Swale: Fabric $400.00
Stone Swale: Stone $3,312.00
Site Prep. : Subtotal $202,412.00

Parking Lot
Br Fin Conc. Ramps $1,500.00
18" Curb & Gutter $10,540.00
Hot MIx Asphalt Paving $22,050.00
Curb Inlet $1,500.00
12" Pipe $700.00
Stripe Parking Lot $145.20
(2-HC Stalls, 9-9'x18' parking stalls)
Parking Lot: Subtotal $36,435.20

New Restroom Pavilion
$18,480.00

New stone base. Pavilion Apron:  (90'x45') $9,000.00
New Reswtroom Pavilion: (18'x62') $300,000.00
New Conc. Pavilion Apron:  (90'x45') $29,340.00
New Powder Coated 4'-0" Fence along wall: $33,000.00
Pedestrian Lighting (Option) $36,000.00
Park Monument Sign $5,000.00
Trash Recepticals - Commercial Metal $3,600.00
6' Picnic Tables - Commercial Metal $4,000.00
8' Picnic Tables - Commercial Metal $5,000.00
New Restroom Pavilion: Subtotal $443,420.00

December 15, 2025

Wheel Wash Station
Construction Exit
ERC Maintenance
ERC Monitoring

Misc Site Clean-up

Soil Prep: Building Pad 



New Basketball Court
MSE Retaining Wall: Basketball $17,100.00
Soil Prep: Basketball Court (50'x 74') $1,020.40
New stone base. Basketball Court: (6"x 50'x 74') $12,600.00
New 5.5" Post-Ten Conc. Basketball Court: $80,000.00
New NOVA Court sports surface & Equipment: $0.00
New Vinyl Coated Chain Link Fence w/ Screen: $0.00
Electrical Coordination -Connections for Court Ltg $2,500.00
LED  Court Lighting: 4-Pole Mtd Fixtures $15,000.00
Trash Recepticals - Commercial Metal $3,600.00
Benches - Commercial Metal $6,000.00
New Basketball Courts: Subtotal $120,720.40

Phase II Subtotal All Major Elements: $836,562.60
Mobilization: 3% $25,096.88
Contingency 10% $83,656.26

Total All Elements $945,315.74

3. Phasing Estimate does not include "Future Development Costs" or other site wide costs shown in overall estimate.
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necessary, by the general contractor to determine the final construction budget.
2. The above cost does not include grading or utility installation per the lack of adequate survey information.
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